

No. 19-7456  
CAPITAL CASE

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

TAURUS CARROLL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,  
*Respondent.*

---

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Alabama Supreme Court

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

STEVE MARSHALL  
*Alabama Attorney General*

Edmund G. LaCour Jr.  
*Alabama Solicitor General*

Beth Jackson Hughes\*  
*Assistant Attorney General*

OFFICE OF ALA. ATT'Y GEN.  
501 Washington Avenue  
Montgomery, AL 36104  
(334) 242-7300  
beth.hughes@alabamaag.gov  
\*Counsel of Record

*Counsel for State of Alabama*

---

---

## CAPITAL CASE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CAPITAL CASE QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A.    Statement of the Facts .....	1
1. Facts Elicited During Carroll’s Trial .....	1
2. Facts Elicited During <i>Atkins</i> Hearing.....	2
B.    The Proceedings Below .....	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	13
I. The circuit court’s determination that Carroll is not intellectually disabled does not violate this Court’s holding in <i>Moore v. Texas</i> . .....	14
A.    The legal standard for evaluating <i>Atkins</i> claims.....	14
B.    The circuit court did not abuse its discretion when it found that Carroll does not currently exhibit significant or substantial deficits in his adaptive functioning. ....	19
C.    The record establishes that Carroll did not suffer from significantly sub-average intellectual functioning or substantial deficits in his adaptive functioning during his developmental period. ....	27
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	14, 15
<i>Carroll v. State</i> , 215 So. 3d 1135 (Ala. Crim. App. 2015).....	1, 3, 9
<i>Ex parte Briseno</i> , 135 S.W.3d 1 (2004).....	17
<i>Ex parte Carroll</i> , No. 1170575, 2019 WL 1499322 (Ala. Apr. 5, 2019) .....	passim
<i>Ex Parte Moore</i> , 470 S.W.3d 481 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015).....	17, 24
<i>Ex parte Perkins</i> , 851 So. 2d 453 (Ala. 2002) .....	15
<i>Ex parte Smith</i> , 213 So. 3d 238 (Ala. 2007) .....	16
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015) .....	13
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014) .....	15
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925).....	13

### Statutes

#### Code of Alabama

13A-5-40(a)(13) .....	8
13A-5-49(1) .....	9

### Rules

#### Rules of the Supreme Court

Rule 10. ....	13
